4-24-01

## 101703509 IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent No.: 4,679,963 Issued: July 14, 1987 Atty. File No. 3905-110-2

Playground Construction

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO BOX ASSIGNMENT, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, WASHINGTON,

D.C. 20231 ON APRIL 23, 2001.

SHERIDAN ROSE

Patent No.: 5,026,207 Issued: June 25, 1991 Atty. File No. 3905-110-2

For: Recreational Area Construction

Patent No: 5,076,726

Issued: December 31, 1991 Atty. File No. 3905-110-2

Recreational Area Construction

Box Assignment

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Fibar, Inc.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

> Koala Surfaces, Inc. 11600 E. 53<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Unit D Denver, Colorado 80239-2312

Nature of Conveyance: Assignment 3.

Execution Date: August 23, 2000

- Application number(s) or patent number(s) 4.
  - Patent Application No.(s): A.

Patent No.(s): 4,679,963; 5,026,207; 5,076,726 B.

5/04/2001 DBYRNE

00000186 4679963

FC:581

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0981

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Bruce A. Kugler Sheridan Ross P.C. 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200 Denver, Colorado 80202

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
- 7. Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41).....\$120.00
  - [X] Any deficiency in payment of recording fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
- 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: \_5

Respectfully submitted,

SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Bruce A. Kugler

Registration No. 38,942 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200

Denver, CO 80202 (303) 863-9700

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

M:\3905\-110\-2\Recordation of Assignment.wpd

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Fiber, Inc., a New York corporation having a place of business at 80 Business Park Drive, Suite 300, Armonk, New York 10504, is the owner of an interest in and to certain Patents as set forth in Schodule I of this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Koala Surfaces, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a place of business at 11600 E. 53<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Unit D. Denver, Colorado 80239-2312, is desirous of acquiring said interest of the Patents identified in Schedule I;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and certain other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Fiber, Inc. does sell, assign and transfer to Koala Surfaces, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid patents identified in Schedule I for the territory of the United States of America and all commutation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patents and patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the inventions, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the inventions in the United States or any other country and any improvements or modifications of the inventions disclosed in the patents identified in Schedule I; essigns any right, title or interest in and to the said inventions which has not already been transferred to Koala Surfaces, Inc.; Fiber, Inc. warrants that no assignment has been made of the inventions, applications or patents therefor to a party other than Koals Surfaces, Inc. and is under no obligation to make any assignment of the inventions, applications, or patents therefor to any other party and further agrees to cooperate with Koals Surfaces, Inc. hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming Koals Surfaces, Inc.'s exclusive ownership of the inventions, but at the expense of Kosla Surfaces, Ins...

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Koala Surfaces, Inc., its successors, logal representatives and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties bereto have executed this Assignment as of the day indicated hereunder.

Date: 8/23/00 .

Robert C.

PATENT

**REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0983** 

State of New York		) }	<b>55.</b>		
County of	• (				
Heath, who a	cknowledged hi	mself to be the	President of Fal	ter, inc. and w at for the purp	ally appeared Robert G. at he as such President, case and considerations asident.
Givet	under my head	and seal of of	fice this 23	day of Gu	2000.

My Commission Expires:\_\_\_\_\_

## SCHEDULE 1

Record Owner	Patent Number	Date Granted	Inventor
Fiber, Inc.	5,026,207	6/25/91	Robert G. Heath
Fiber, Inc.	4,679,963	7/14/87	Robert G. Heath
Fiber, Inc.	5,076,726	12/31/91	Robert G. Heath

**RECORDED: 04/26/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0985